
Seay, Seay & Architects 1115 South  Montgomery Jim H. Seay, Sr. - Founder Telephone: (334) 263-5162 
Litchfield, P. C. Interior Designers Court Street Alabama 36104 Jim H. Seay, Jr. Facsimile:(334) 263-5170 
    Frank E. Litchfield, III Email: email@sslarch.com 

 

 

Date:      January 31, 2022 

 

To:       All Plan Holders     From:  Casey Ivy 

 

Subject:     ADDENDUM NO.  2 

 

Project Name:   Northport FMS #9 Renovations – Northport, AL 

 

IFB No:     AC-22-B-0004-S  

 

Contract Duration:  410 calendar days from Notice to Proceed 

 

Bid Final Plans Date: January 2022      

 

Bid Opening Date:  February 10, 2022 (Changed in Addendum No. 2) 

 

 

The Plans and Specifications of the subject project, dated January 2022, are amended as follows:  (Where there 

are conflicts between the plans and specifications and the addendum, this addendum shall govern)  

 

Item No. 1: Refer to the Drawings, Delete and Replace the following Drawing Sheets: 

 

T1.0 – TITLE SHEET 

Civil 

C2.1 – SITE LAYOUT AND UTILITIES PLAN 

C3.1 – SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN 

C5.1 – SITE DETAILS 

Architectural 

A1.0 – GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES & SPECIFIC NOTES 

A1.1 – EXISTING FLOOR PLAN – DEMOLITION  

A2.1 – NEW FLOOR PLAN 

A3.1 – FINISH SCHEDULE, DOOR SCHEDULE, & WINDOW SCHEDULE 

A3.3 – DETAILS 

A4.2 – NEW ELEVATIONS 

A5.1C – NEW WASH RACK ROOF PLAN & SECTION 

A6.1 – ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS 

A6.2 – ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS 

Electrical 

E1.1 – SITE PLAN – ELECTRICAL  

E2.1 – MAINTENANCE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN – LIGHTING  

E3.1 – MAINTENANCE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN – POWER 



Seay, Seay & Architects 1115 South  Montgomery Jim H. Seay, Sr. - Founder Telephone: (334) 263-5162 
Litchfield, P. C. Interior Designers Court Street Alabama 36104 Jim H. Seay, Jr. Facsimile:(334) 263-5170 
    Frank E. Litchfield, III Email: email@sslarch.com 

 

Electrical (Cont.) 

E4.1 – MAINTENANCE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN - AUXILARY 

 

Item No. 2: Refer to the Drawings, Add the following Drawing Sheets: 

Architectural 

A2.2 – ROOF PLAN 

 

Item No. 3:    Refer to Attachment A for location of CMU storage building.  The following scope of work to be 

added as part of the Base Bid: 

 

 The Contractor shall first tuckpoint and/or seal all cracked or separated mortar joints in existing 

exterior CMU with new mortar or joint sealer.  Prepare existing CMU per manufacturer’s written 

recommendations and coat entire exterior CMU with new Masonry/Concrete, Opaque, 

Waterproofing Coating.  Contractor shall also repaint existing to remain hollow metal door and 

frame (both sides).  Contractor shall also repaint all existing to remain metal flashing, gutter, and 

downspouts.  Final Colors to be approved by Owner and Architect. 

   

Item No. 4: RFI Response: 

 

 Question:  The fire alarm drawings call for a Monaco Transceiver and Antenna, but they are 

wanting it to communicate over fiber.  That is contradictory of one another, please provide 

direction. 

 

 Response:  Refer to Drawing 1/E4.3 on Drawing Sheet E4.3.  The Contractor shall provide IP 

modules for monitoring.   Provide two (2) CAT 6 back to CBB.  System shall be monitored by 

Guard in Montgomery.  Provide Connection. 

 

Item No. 5: RFI Response: 

 

 Question:  (26 08 50 – 1.4.2.6 Fire Suppression System Interface).  It is basically calling out a 

Special Hazard extinguishing agent system and it says to refer to the drawings for its location.  

I’ve searched the drawings frontwards and backwards and I can’t find the special hazard system 

they are referring to, or a particular area of the building that would require special hazards 

system other than possibly the batter room.  Please advise. 

 

  Response:  There are no special hazard extinguishing agent systems in the facility. 

 

Item No. 6: RFI Response: 

 

 Question:  Please verify if CAD files can be provided to the Contractor free of charge after the 

project award.  If not, please include associated cost that would be applied. 

 

 Response:  No CAD files will be provided to the Contractor after the project award. 

 

 

 

 



Seay, Seay & Architects 1115 South  Montgomery Jim H. Seay, Sr. - Founder Telephone: (334) 263-5162 
Litchfield, P. C. Interior Designers Court Street Alabama 36104 Jim H. Seay, Jr. Facsimile:(334) 263-5170 
    Frank E. Litchfield, III Email: email@sslarch.com 

 

Item No. 7: RFI Response: 

 

 Question:  Drawing A9.1 indicates new striping on existing concrete floor.  Please provide 

specifications for this. 

 

 Response:  Refer to the Specifications, SECTION 09 9000 Painting and Coating, Paragraph 2.04 

Paint Systems – Interior.  Add the following paragraph: 

 

I.  Floor Striping: 

1. Equal to Sherwin Williams Pro-Park Waterborne Traffic Marking Paint B97 Series.  

Install per manufacturer’s written instructions.  Match existing color palette, written 

final approval required by Owner and Architect. 

 

Item No. 8: RFI Response: 

 

 Question:  On sheet A3.1 the Finish Schedule calls out “new sealant” on existing concrete.  Is 

this referring to sealing the joints or to sealing the slab? 

 

 Response:  Refer to revised attached drawing sheet A3.1 Finish Schedule.  The sealer to be used 

is as specified in SECITON 09 9000 Painting and Coating, Paragraph 2.04.G. 

 

Item No. 9: RFI Substitution Response: 

 

  SIEMENS shall not be accepted as a manufacturer for Fire Alarm System and Components. 

 

Item No. 10: Refer to Specifications SECTION 08 4313 Aluminum-Framed Storefronts; Delete and Replace 

with the attached SECTION 08 4313 Aluminum-Framed Storefronts. 

 

Item No. 11: Refer to attached drawing sheet C2.1 Site Layout and Utilities Plan.  As part of Bid Item A.  The 

General Contractor shall include pricing for both the Diverter Valve as detailed on drawing sheet 

C6.1 and the Manual Diverter Valve as detailed on sheet C2.1.  After award, the Owner will 

select which diverter option to proceed with installation.  The amount of the work and materials 

required for the divertor option not selected shall be credited back to the Owner. 

 

Item No. 12: The Bid Date shall be changed as follows: 

 

 Sealed bids will be received by the Armory Commission of Alabama, at the State Military 

Department Building, 1720 Cong. W.L. Dickinson Drive, (P.O. Box 3711), Montgomery, 

Alabama, until 2:00 p.m., Central Time, Thursday, February 10, 2022, for Northport FMS #9 

Renovations, Northport, AL (IFB # AC-22-B-0004-S) at which time they will be publicly 

opened and read in the Second Floor Classroom (Room 201), of the State Military Department, 

Joint Forces Headquarters (JFHQ), 1720 Cong. W.L. Dickenson Drive, Montgomery, Alabama. 

 

Item No. 13: The deadline for Request for Information (RFIs) shall be changed as follows: 

 

 RFIs must be received in writing by Casey Ivy via e-mail civy@sslarch.com no later than 5:00 

p.m., Central Time, on Tuesday February 1, 2022. 



Seay, Seay & Architects 1115 South  Montgomery Jim H. Seay, Sr. - Founder Telephone: (334) 263-5162 
Litchfield, P. C. Interior Designers Court Street Alabama 36104 Jim H. Seay, Jr. Facsimile:(334) 263-5170 
    Frank E. Litchfield, III Email: email@sslarch.com 

 

  

End of Addendum No. 2 

 

Attachments: 

Drawing Sheets: 

T1.0 – TITLE SHEET 

C2.1 – SITE LAYOUT AND UTILITIES PLAN 

C3.1 – SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN 

C5.1 – SITE DETAILS 

A1.0 – GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES & SPECIFIC NOTES 

A1.1 – EXISTING FLOOR PLAN – DEMOLITION  

A2.1 – NEW FLOOR PLAN 

A3.1 – FINISH SCHEDULE, DOOR SCHEDULE, & WINDOW SCHEDULE 

A3.3 – DETAILS 

A4.2 – NEW ELEVATIONS 

A5.1C – NEW WASH RACK ROOF PLAN & SECTION 

Attachments (Cont.) 

A6.1 – ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS 

A6.2 – ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND DETAILS 

E1.1 – SITE PLAN – ELECTRICAL  

E2.1 – MAINTENANCE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN – LIGHTING  

E3.1 – MAINTENANCE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN – POWER 

E4.1 – MAINTENANCE BUILDING FLOOR PLAN – AUXILARY 

A2.2 – ROOF PLAN 

Attachment A 

SECTION 08 4313 Aluminum-Framed Storefronts 



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS









Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



3102 Highway 14

Gunn & Associates, P.C.
Consulting Engineers

Millbrook, AL 36054
1200 Providence Park, Suite 200

Birmingham, AL 35242
GA#18-109Tel: 334.285.1273

S

W

N

E



3102 Highway 14

Gunn & Associates, P.C.
Consulting Engineers

Millbrook, AL 36054
1200 Providence Park, Suite 200

Birmingham, AL 35242
GA#18-109Tel: 334.285.1273



3102 Highway 14

Gunn & Associates, P.C.
Consulting Engineers

Millbrook, AL 36054
1200 Providence Park, Suite 200

Birmingham, AL 35242
GA#18-109Tel: 334.285.1273



3102 Highway 14

Gunn & Associates, P.C.
Consulting Engineers

Millbrook, AL 36054
1200 Providence Park, Suite 200

Birmingham, AL 35242
GA#18-109Tel: 334.285.1273



Jim H. Seay, Jr.
1846

Gregory A. O’Neal
6043

Wesley R. Osmer
6244

M

ONTGOMERYST
ATE

OF ALABAM
A

ALABAMA

REG
ISTERED ARCHITE

C
TS



Attachment A 

 

 

Location of CMU Storage Building as noted in Addendum No. 02, Item No. 3 




















